Quarterly

Budget

Review

Statement 31 March 2018




Contents

(O 0] 03T 1T o1 =T o TRPRTRT 3
10 Lo [o L= LYo I @01 1] o =] USRS 3
Budget Variations t0 the OPErating RESUIL...........oooiiii it et e e et e et ee et eeateaeaaaeeaeaeeaeastsaessassaaa s s s annsaneenseeeeseessssneeesseeeaeaeeaaaaaaaaaaaaeanes 3
21T Lo L= O 1= I 01 SR UUPRURPRRR . |

Report by RESPONSIDIE ACCOUNTING OFfICEE . ... it i ittt ettt e e e e ettt e e e oo st b ettt e e e e s n s b e et e e e e e e s s s b e e et e e e e 44 a s R R e e et e a4 e e R b b e e e e e e e e e RE b e e e e e e e e e annnnen e e e e e e e nnnrnees 5

INCOME ANA EXPENSE BUAGET REVIEIV. .....ceeiiiiiiiiiieiee e ettt e e ettt e e e e sttt e e e e o s bttt e e e e 24 s R e e e e et e e 4442 s R b e e et 42444 2R R R e e et e oo 44 4a R R R e e et e o444 RR R e e et e e e e e annbbee e e e e e e s annnnnneeeeeeann 6
(@0 01T ] [0 F= 1= o F PR PPPPTRRPPIY 6
ST ol U1V 7
DeVElOPMENT AN OMIMUNITY SEIVICES. ... iititiiiie e e et eeet e e e ettt et e e e e s s s e et eeee e s s s seee e et eeeeaaa s e ee e e e e e e a4 n s R e e e et e e e e e s s Re e e e e e e e e 4 e a s R e e e et e e e e 4an R b e e e e e e e e e e annnbeneeeeennansnnnneeeennsned 8
(O] g oTo] r= 1(=IST =T oV o 1 PO P PP PPPPPPPPPPPPS 9
L@ o1=T 7= 1110 o PP PP RPPPP PP 10
N1 =] Y, = T =T =T T o | 11
DIz T e) l o 10 o [o =y AR = T T= L1 T0] o PP PPPPRRRRP 12

(0oL =1l 1010 (o [ A L=V = OO P PP PPPPPPRPN 13
0o o=l o o1 Fo g o] 1= = SO PP PPP PP PPPPPRPPP 13
Consolidated CaPItal DUAGEL FEVIEM............oii it e e e e ee e e et e eeeeeeeeaaeaaeaaeeeaaeeasaaassaasaaaaassassasees e e seessessssesaseseeeeeeeaeeeaaaaaaaaaaeaaaaasssesssanssnnanannnnnnes 14
(D]t T I o ) B 0 18 o (o= AR 7= U= 11T PSPPSR 15

Cash and INVESTMENTS DUAGET FEVIBWV.........oii ittt e e e oo ettt e e e e o e kbbb ettt e e e 4aa s b b ettt e e e oo a s bt ettt e e e e e a R b e e e et e e o4 oA R bbb e et e e e e s annb b e et e e e e e e annbbe e e e e e e e e nnnneeeeas 16
(70T 110 o Fo 1 =Te [ o= 1S 1 10 1T AR = U= 1 1= | PRSP 17
Restricted and UNFESIICIEU CASN (TESEIVES).......eiii ittt et et ittt e e e ettt et e e e e s bt be et e e e e s o s e bt ettt e e 2 aaa s e b ettt e e e 4o a bbb ettt e e e 2 aa s b e s e et e e e o4 aan bbb e e e e e e e eannbbbe e e e e e e e annnbnneeeeas 18
(D] = T o= 1= = T s Y=g 0T =T oSSR PRPP 19
(1Y = Y| o i 10 o [0 T Y= U F= 0] o = 20

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review 2



Net operatingresult excluding capital grants (1,445

Commentary

The purpose of thidudget review statemenis to present a summary of 50% Financial Assistance Grant amount paid early 2,419

Adjusted for timing differences:

/| 2dzy OAf Q& FAYIl yOA LI tMarti2@ dqliakeand to gporti KS Sy R . 2F (G KS .
on progress made against the original budget adopted by Council in i%s1301 Iﬁé{ger |mplementr§|on funds budgeted for expendtiu 1,492
Operational Plan. Adjusted net operating result excluding capital grants 2,466

This quarterly budget review has been produced from the two separate financial

systems that currently esi at Cootamundra and Gundagai, and #ueuracy of Budget Variations to the Operating Result

the information is dependent on the internal controls in place in those two

systems. The budget adjustments recommended to Council for approval in this report

Since November 2017 internal financial reporting has been done on a monthly result in a net change to the operating result¥2,000)

basis to ensure that management data was available across the two separate The material variations from the original budget for the year to date are
accountng systems. attributed to:

On 30 April 2018Councilimplemented an integrated financial system to Favourable variations
properly align budgets and expenditure of the two former councils. This will

make future access to financial information much easier and more efficient. ' There was atiming difference in the receipt of National Stronger Regions

Capital Grant funding, and an additional $183,093 is expected to be
received in the current financial year, more than budgeted. This grant

Budgeted Operatmgzesu“ funding relates to the Gundagai main street redevelopment.

¢KS /2dyOAtQa LyO2zY$S IyR 9ELISY&aSas FyR k@i chly$ NGORA YT 1 wSadeil yIoNE pNG yoa Nk
page 6 of this Review Statement. has increased by 4.39% on the previous financial year$56(877 more

The revised estimated net operating result for thearto 30 June 208 is a than budgeted.

deficit of $1,445,000 (original budget was aleficit of $4,747000) and the f State Government funding of up to $10m for the replacement of the

revised estimated result before capital grants and contributions 5,96%,000 sewerage treatment plant in Gundagai has been announced. Of the
deficit (original $,462,000 deficit). total, $1 million has so far been allocated against expenditure that will

The deficit budget result in the 2048 Operational Plan is affected by be incurred in the cuent financial year.

significant timing differences which should be d¢akin to account when 1 The Roads and Maritime Authority have approved capital funding of
considering the budgeted financial results. $2,380,306 for flood damage repair work to be undertaken on local and

regional roads.

1 The Stronger Communities Foundation announced $1,778,938 in
funding for community projects in Gundagai, Cootamundra, Nangus,
Stockinbingal and Wallendbeen. It is estimated that approximately

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review 3



$240,000 will be expended on these projects in the current fir@nc 1 IT hardware requirements have been identified to ensure compatibility

year, with the remainder to be completed next financial year. across both offices. The cost of the improvements are $86,218.

1 The Rural Fire Service advised that $80,000 had been allocated to station 1 Several items of plant that had been scheduled for disposal inqursvi
upgrades in the council area. This is partially offset by reductions of years under the plant replacement schedule have been replaced in the
$73,261in funding to other activities condted in partnership with the current year. This has resulted in an increase to capital expenditure of
RFS. $826,367, and an increase to proceeds from sales of $272,394.

1  When the first set of financial statements was prepared for the new
Council, an accounting policy argument was made to write out the BUdQEt Cash Flows
assets legally vested in Council that are maintained, managed and used A = < SVENTR . - A x
by the NSW Ruraliré Service. Council had budgeted a depreciation znfé 281 of/hii t?]?gliéi;w%;tzxzmav biade repofted owiages, 20
expense associated with these assets in the amount of $73,500; and this '
FY2dzy i aK2dzZ R 0S NBY2OSR FTNRY K She/reisey étimfatedinet castRrilo@eingnt over year is a cash decrease of

1 Anagreement has been reached to sell 9,356.5sgm of land in Yass Road,$10856’000 (original budget was for a cash decrease of $7,449,000)

CootamundraThe sale is expected to generate proceeds of $359,260,
and the property had been valued at $120,000, a profit of $239,260.

Unfavourable variations

1 Council had budgeted works in the previous financial year, and the
budgets were not fully expended. The uperded budget items were
reported to the October Council meeting, and Council resolved to carry
these budgets forward in accordance with the report. The additional
budget expense in the current financial year is $556,475.

1 Council has resolved to donate $800 towards the preparation of a
business plan and interpretive plan for the Australian Road Transport
Heritage Centre project.

9 Council has been levied $424,757 as its annual contribution to the State
Government Emergency Services. The amount is $45,985 ttman was
allowed in the current year budget.

1 Quotes for building works planned by the Cootamundra SES have
exceeded grant funding for the project by $15,000.

1 InJuly 2017 Council resolved to issue a fortnightly newsletter.
Expenses for this project aexpected to amount to $60,000 for the
financial year.

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review 4



Report by Responsible Accounting Officer

The following statement is made in accordance with Clause 203(2) of the Local Government (General) Regulations 2005:

It is my opinion that the quarterly budget review statement for Cootamur@tandagai Region&louncil for the quarter endedl3March 2018ndicates that Council's

projected financial position as 80 June 201&iill be satisfactory, having regard to the projected estimates of income and expenditure and the original budgeted incol
and expenditure.

o

Signed: Tim Swan 15 May2018
Finance Manager

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review 5



Cootamundra-Gundagai Regional Council Quarterly Budget Review Statement

for the quarter ended 31st March 2018

Original Revised - Projected

Budget Approved Changes Budget changes for Budget  Actual YTD
Income & Expenses Budget Review Council

2018 Sept QBR Dec QBR 2018 resolution  Votes 2018 2018
5'000 5'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 5'000 $'000

Income from continuing operations
Rates and annual charges 12,332 - - 12,332 - 12,332 11,531
User charges and fees 5,548 - (3) 5,545 - 5,545 3,638
Interest and investment revenue 690 - - 690 (11) 1 679 335
Other revenues 358 50 (16) 393 - 393 187
Operating grants and contributions 5,694 129 25 5,848 1: 5,849 5,242
Capital grants and contributions 715 3,621 211 4,548 4 3 4,551 1,954
Met gain from the disposal of assets 50 = 239 289 = 289
Total Income 25,388 3,801 457 29,645 (7) 29,639 22,887
Expenses from continuing operations
Employee benefits and on-costs 11,657 5 - 11,661 - 11,661 8,826
Borrowing costs 161 = - 161 = 161 63
Materials and contracts 5,864 698 70 6,632 - 6,632 10,468
Depreciation and amortisation 8,104 - (74) 8,031 - 8,031 6,023
Other expenses 4,348 54 130 4,533 66 1 4,599 2,294
Met loss from the disposal of assets - - - - - -
Total Expenses 30,134 757 127 31,018 66 31,084 27,674
Net Operating Result (4,747) 3,044 330 (1,373) (72) (1,445) (4,787)
MNet operating result before grants and
contributions provided for capital purposes (5,462) (578) 119 (5,921) (76) (5,997) (6,741)

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review



Cootamundra-Gundagai Regional Council Quarterly Budget Review Statement

Executive for the quarter ended 31st March 2018
Recommended
Original Revised chonges for Projected
Budget Approved Changes Budget Council Budget
Budget Income Statement 2018 Sept QBR Dec QBR 2018 resolution 2018
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 5'000 $'000
Income by function
Executive Office - - - - - -
Civic Leadership 1 - - 1 - 1
Human Resources 74 - - 74 - 74

Community Engagement - - - - = -
Project Management Office - - - - - -

Total Income 74 - - 74 - 74

Expenses by function

Executive Office 416 - - 416 - 416
Civic Leadership 328 (21) - 307 6 313
Human Resources 1,210 a5 - 1,295 - 1,295
Community Engagement 99 = = 99 60 159
Project Management Office 2,028 - - 2,028 - 2,028
Total Expenses 4,081 64 - 4,146 66 4,211
Net Operating Result (4,007) (64) - (4,071) (66) (4,137)

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review



Cootamundra-Gundagai Regional Council Quarterly Budget Review Statement

Development and Community Services for the quarter ended 31st March 2018
Recommended
Original Revised changes for Projected
Budget Approved Changes Budget Council Budget
Budget Income Statement 2018 Sept QBR Dec QBR 2018 resolution 2018
$'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000 $'000
Income from continuing operations
Development and Building 306 = = 306 = 306
Regulatory Services 267 - - 267 - 267
Tourism and Economic Development 95 50 - 145 - 145
Community Services 4 - - 4 - 4
Libraries 75 - - 75 - 75
Total Income 747 50 - 797 - 797

Expenses from continuing operations

Development and Building 567 - - 567 - Se7
Regulatory Services 855 29 - 884 - 884
Tourism and Economic Development 610 160 & 775 - 775
Community Services 32 4 - 36 - 36
Libraries 607 - - 607 - 607
Total Expenses 2,671 193 5 2,869 - 2,869
Net Operating Result (1,923) (143) (5) (2,072) - (2,072)

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review



Cootamundra-Gundagai Regional Council Quarterly Budget Review Statement

Corporate Services for the quarter ended 31st March 2018
. Recommended
Original Revised changes for Projected
Budget Approved Changes Budget Council Budget
Budget Income Statement 2018 Sept QBR Dec QBR 2018 resolution 2018
5'000 $'000 $'000 5'000 $'000 $'000

Income from continuing operations
Governance and Business Systems - - - - - -
Information Technology - - - - - -

Customer Service 12 - - 12 - 12
Finance 9,969 55 - 10,024 (11) 10,013
Internal Allocation of Overhead Costs (108) - - {108} - (108)
Total Income 9,873 55 - 9,929 (11) 9,917

Expenses from continuing operations

Governance and Business Systems 857 - - 557 - G857
Infarmation Technology 591 - - 591 - 591
Customer Service 273 - - 273 - 273
Finance 758 - - 758 - 758
Internal Allocation of Overhead Costs (1,382) - - (1,382) - (1,382)
Total Expenses 797 = = 797 = 797
MNet Operating Result 9,077 55 - 9,132 (11) 9,121

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review



Cootamundra-Gundagai Regional Council

Operations

Budget Income Statement

Income from continuing operations
Infrastructure

Plant Management

Buildings and Property Management
Noxious Weeds

Recreation Facilities

Waste Management

Total Income

Expenses from continuing operations
Infrastructure

Plant Management

Buildings and Property Management
Noxious Weeds

Recreation Facilities

Waste Management

Total Expenses

Net Operating Result

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review

Quarterly Budget Review Statement

for the quarter ended 31st March 2018

. Recommended
Original Revised changes for Projected
Budget Approved Changes Budget Council Budget
2018 Sept QBR Dec QBR 2018 resolution 2018
5'000 5'000 5'000 £'000 5'000 5'000
4,237 2,380 - 6,617 (14) 6,603
333 - - 333 = 333
455 - - 455 - 455
7 - - 7 - 71
183 58 214 455 4 459
2,237 - - 2,237 - 2,237
7,517 2,438 214 10,169 (10} 10,159
9,672 = = 9,672 = 9,672
197 - - 197 - 197
1,634 28 - 1,662 = 1,662
303 - - 303 - 303
1,847 41 - 1,888 = 1,888
2,014 85 70 2,169 - 2,169
15,667 154 70 15,891 - 15,891
(8,151) 2,285 144 (5,722) (10} (5,732)

10



Cootamundra-Gundagai Regional Council

Asset Management

Budget Income Statement

Income from continuing operations
Asset Management

Land Development

Water and Sewer

Emergency Management

Major Projects

Total Income

Expenses from continuing operations
Asset Management

Land Development

Water and Sewer

Road Safety

Emergency Management

Major Projects

Total Expenses

Net Operating Result

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review

Quarterly Budget Review Statement

for the quarter ended 31st March 2018

Recommen ded
Original Revised changas for
Budget Approved Changes Budget Council
2018 Sept QBR Dec QBR 2018 resolution
5'000 $'000 5'000 5'000 5'000
50 - 239 289 -
6,230 1,000 - 7,230 15
365 74 3 443 -
531 183 = 714 =
7176 1,257 242 8,676 15
700 - - 700 -
50 - - 50 =
5331 660 - 5,991 -
35 - - 35 =
710 141 52 904 -
93 (456) - (363) =
6,918 346 52 7,316 -
258 911 191 1,360 15

Projected
Budget
2018
$'000

289
7,245
443
714

8,691
700
50
5,991
35
904
(363)

7,316

1,375

11



Cootamundra-Gundagai Regional Council Quarterly Budget Review Statement
for the quarter ended 31st March 2018

Income & Expenses Budget Review
Budget variations being recommended include the following material items:

Notes Details

1 (11,000} Council had budgeted for $30,000 in dividends from Southern Phone Company. The actual dividend received is $18,592.18.
B 14,000 The community Building Partnership Program has advised that it will contribute $3,700 for the construction of a loading ramp at the Cootamundra Showground.
(15,000) A business case has been commissioned to establish a grant funded project enabling use of water from the Cootamundra Sewerage network at the Cootamundra
Country Club. The cost of the business case is $15,000, and will be funded by the grant from Growth Fund Sports Infrastructure.
(1,000)
3 3,700 The community Building Partnership Program has advised that it will contribute $3,700 for the construction of a loading ramp at the Cootamundra Showground.
4 60,000 In July 2017 Council resolved to issue a fortnightly newsletter. Expenses for this project are expected to amount to $60,000 for the financial year.
1,679 At the January council meeting it was resolved to make donations totaling $3,392 to various community organisations, 51,679 of which had not been previously
budgeted for.
4,080 The standards required for police approval of traffic management measures at public functions have changed and are now beyond council resources. The cost of
engaging contractors to manage Anzac Day celebrations in Gundagai is $4,080.
65,759

March2018 Quarterly Budget Review 12



March2018 Quarterly Budget Review

13



